iz

LONDON

Planning Committee Agenda

Date: Wednesday 18 January 2023

Time: 6.30 pm

Venue: Auditorium - Harrow Council Hub, Forward Drive,
Harrow

The date and time of the site visit for Planning Committee Members will be

communicated in due course.

The date and time of the briefing for Planning Committee Members will be

communicated in due course.

Membership (Quorum 3)

Chair:

Conservative Councillors:

Labour Councillors:

Conservative Reserve Members:

Labour Reserve Members:

Councillor Marilyn Ashton

Christopher Baxter (VC)
Salim Chowdhury
Zak Wagman

Ghazanfar Ali
Peymana Assad
Nitin Parekh

Anjana Patel
Norman Stevenson
Ameet Jogia
Nicola Blackman

i A

Simon Brown
Kandy Dolor
Rashmi Kalu

wn =

Contact: Mwim Chellah, Senior Democratic & Electoral Services Officer
Tel: 07761 405966 E-mail: mwimanji.chellah@harrow.gov.uk

Scan this code for the electronic agenda:




Useful Information

Joining the Meeting virtually

The meeting is open to the public and can be viewed online at London Borough of Harrow
webcasts

Attending the Meeting in person

Directions by car:

Go along Kenmore Avenue and head towards the Kenton Recreation Ground. When
approaching the end of the Kenmore Avenue turn right before reaching the Kadwa Patidar
Centre.

The venue is accessible to people with special needs. If you have specific requirements,
please contact the officer listed on the front page of this agenda.

You will be admitted on a first-come-first basis and directed to seats.
Please:

(1)  Stay seated.

(2)  Access the meeting agenda online at Browse meetings - Planning Committee
(3) Put mobile devices on silent.
(4)

(5)

Follow instructions of the Security Officers.
Advise Security on your arrival if you are a registered speaker.

Filming / recording

This meeting may be recorded or filmed, and if you choose to attend, you will be deemed to
have consented to this. Any recording may be published on the Council website.

Agenda publication date: Tuesday 10 January 2023

Planning Committee - 18 January 2023 2


https://harrow.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://harrow.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://moderngov.harrow.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=1001&Year=0

Agenda - Part |

Guidance Note for Members of the Public attending the
Planning Committee (Pages 5 - 8)

Attendance by Reserve Members
To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members.

Right of Members to Speak
To agree requests to speak from Councillors who are not Members of the Committee.

Declarations of Interest
To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising from
business to be transacted at this meeting, from all Members present.

Minutes (Pages 9 - 16)
That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2022 be taken as read and signed
as a correct record.

Public Questions
To note any public questions received.

Questions will be asked in the order in which they were received. There will be a time
limit of 15 minutes for the asking and answering of public questions.

[The deadline for receipt of public questions is 3.00 pm, Friday 13 January 2023.
Questions should be sent to publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk

No person may submit more than one question].

Petitions
To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors.

Deputations
To receive deputations (if any).

References from Council and other Committees/Panels
To receive references from Council and any other Committees or Panels (if any).

Addendum (To Follow)

Representations on Planning Applications

To confirm whether representations are to be received, under Committee Procedure
Rule 29 (Part 4B of the Constitution), from objectors and applicants regarding planning
applications on the agenda.

Planning Applications Received
Report of the Divisional Director, Planning - circulated separately.
Members are reminded that, in accordance with the Planning Protocol, where

Councillors disagree with the advice of the Divisional
[...]
th satisfactorily by conditions. The Committee therefore may grant permission subject to a
legal agreement being entered into by the Council and the Applicant/Land owner to ensure
these additional requirements are met.

(Important Note: This is infended to be a general guide to help members of the public
understand the Planning Committee procedures. It is not an authoritative statement of the law.
Also, the Committee may, on occasion, vary procedures).



This page is intentionally left blank



Aacenda ltem 4
Pages 9 to 16

iz

LONDON

Planning Commiittee
Minutes

7 December 2022

Present:

Chair: Councillor Marilyn Ashton

Councillors: Ghazanfar Ali Nitin Parekh
Peymana Assad Norman Stevenson
Christopher Baxter Zak Wagman

In attendance Kuha Kumaran For Minute 122

(Councillors):

Apologies Salim Chowdhury

received:

112. Attendance by Reserve Members

RESOLVED: To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly
appointed Reserve Member:

Ordinary Member Reserve Member

Councillor Salim Chowdhury Councillor Norman Stevenson

113. Right of Members to Speak

RESOLVED: That, in accordance with Committee Procedure Rule 4.1, the
following Councillor, who was not a Member of the Committee, be allowed to
speak on the agenda item indicated:

Councillor Planning Application

Kuha Kumaran 1 Ash Hill Drive HA5 2AG (P/0719/22)

Planning Committee - 7 December 2022 9 Page 54



114.

115.

116.

117.

118.

119.

120.

121.

Declarations of Interest

RESOLVED: To note that the following interests were declared:

Agenda Iltem 2/01 1 Ash Hill Drive HA5 2AG (P/0719/22)

Councillor Norman Stevenson declared a non-pecuniary interest in that he
was an occasional customer of the proposed development. He would remain
in the room whilst the matter was considered and voted upon.

Agenda ltem 3/01 66 Lake View (P/3220/22)

Councillor Nitin Parekh declared a non-pecuniary interest in that he lived near
the proposed development. He would remain in the room whilst the matter
was considered and voted upon.

Minutes

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2022 be
taken as read and signed as a correct record.

Public Questions

RESOLVED: To note that no public questions were received.

Petitions

RESOLVED: To note that there were none.

Deputations

RESOLVED: To note that there were none.

References from Council and other Committees/Panels

RESOLVED: To note that there were none.

Addendum

RESOLVED: To accept the Addendum.

Representations on Planning Applications

RESOLVED: That in accordance with the provisions of Committee Procedure
Rule 29 (Part 4B of the Constitution), representations be received in respect

of items 2/01 and 2/03 on the list of planning applications.

[Note: Planning application 2/03 was subsequently deferred, and so the
representations were not received].

Resolved Iltems

Planning Committee - 7 December 2022 10 Page 55



122.

2/01, 1 Ash Hill Drive, P/0719/22

PROPOSAL: redevelopment to provide three storey building comprising 8 x
2 bed units; proposed vehicle access via supermarket to rear; parking;
landscaping; bin and cycle stores; amenity space (as amended by the
Addendum).

The Committee received representation from Anneliese Pugh (objector), and
Danielle St James (agent for the applicant) who urged the Committee to
refuse, and grant the application, respectively.

The Committee also heard from Councillor Kuha Kumaran, who urged the
Committee to refuse the application.

Councillor Christopher Baxter was concerned about the reduction to car
parking spaces, and how much of it would be lost. How would access by
heavy goods vehicles (HGVs) be addressed during certain times of the day?

The Head of Planning Development advised that those issues were
addressed under paragraph 6.5 of the report. The development would
remove 20 car parking spaces within the 196 space Tesco car park (with 176
remaining). The transport management plan would give details on HGV
access.

Councillors Ghazanfar Ali, Christopher Baxter and Norman Stevenson raised
concerns on safety issues for residents’ access to the car park, and the
narrowness of the pavement.

The Head of Planning Development advised that there was a distance of
about 4.8 metres from the footway to residents’ front entrance, which was
considered adequate. Furthermore, the proposed refuse store, which would
be in a standalone structure at the rear of the site, could be moved to allow for
more resident access. The vehicle parking area was separated from the main
highway (from Cuckoo Hill) by landscaping, and only benefited from
pedestrian access via the bin collection point.

Councillor Nitin Parekh asked how residents of Camden Row would be given
free access to parking at the proposed development.

The Head of Development Planning advised that this would be done using
number plate recognition technology for residents.

Having had regard to the information in the Officer’s report, and having
conducted a site visit, the following were grounds for refusal proposed by
Councillor Marilyn Ashton:

1) the proposed development represents an overdevelopment of the site
by reason of its unsympathetic and bulky design, which would be
visually obtrusive and incongruous in the street scene, resulting in it
appearing to be overbearing, out of keeping and would not preserve
the setting of the Locally Listed cottages along Cuckoo Hill and would
be out of character as regards the lower rise dwelling houses opposite
the site, contrary to the National Planning Framework (2021), CS1

Planning Committee - 7 December 2022 11 Page 56



Harrow Core Strategy (2012), DM1, DM7 Harrow Planning Policy
Framework (2013) and D3 London Plan (2021).

The proposal was seconded by Councillor Norman Stevenson, put to the vote
and agreed.

The Committee voted and resolved to refuse officer recommendations.
RECOMMENDATION A

The Committee was asked to:

1) agree the reasons for approval as set out in the report; and

2) grant planning permission su
[...]
ter, Stevenson and Wagman voted to refuse the
application.

Councillors Assad and Parekh voted abstained from voting.

2/02, 43 Morecambe Gardens, P/4842/21

This application was deferred following Officers’ advice, which was agreed
unanimously by the Committee.

2/03, 77 Hillview Road, P/3564/22

PROPOSAL.: variation of condition 2 (approved plans) attached to planning
permission P/3331/16 allowed on appeal reference PP/M5450/W/16/3161002
to allow alterations to elevations.

Councillor Christopher Baxter proposed deferral for the following reasons:

1) the application should be deferred until the next Planning Committee
meeting to determine at the same time this application and the full
planning permission application for retention of these multiple
discrepancies.

The proposal was seconded by Councillor Zak Wagman, put to the vote and
agreed.

RECOMMENDATION
The Committee was asked to:
1) agree the reasons for approval as set out in the report; and

2) grant planning permission subject to the conditions listed in Appendix 1
of this report.

DECISION: DEFER

The Committee wished it to be recorded that the decision to defer the
application by majority of votes.

Councillors Ali, Ashton, Baxter, Stevenson and Wagman voted to defer the
application.

Councillors Assad and Parekh voted abstained from voting.

2/04, 2a Charlton Road, P/0721/22

PROPOSAL: redevelopment to provide eight three storey (4 bed) dwellings;
parking; bin and cycle stores; vehicle access and landscaping.

The Committee voted and resolved to accept officer recommendations.

Planning Committee - 7 December 2022 13 Page 58



126.

RECOMMENDATION A
The Committee was asked to:
1) agree the reasons for approval as set out in the report; and

2) grant planning permission subject to authority being delegated to the
Interim Chief Planning Officer in consultation with the Director of Legal
and Governance Services for the completion of the Section 106 a legal
agreement under the Section 106 of the Town and 
[...]
FUSE planning permission for the following
reasons:

1) The proposal, by reason of the design of the rear dormer, its
fenestration, use of modern materials would fall at odds, be overly
dominant and obtrusive, failing to respect or harmonise with the
character and appearance of the dwelling house, nor would it preserve
or enhance the character or appearance of the dwelling house or part
of Canons Park Estate Conservation Area, contrary to the design
aspirations of the National Planning Policy Framework (2021), policies
D3 and HC1 of the London Plan (2021), Policies CS1.B and CS1.D of
the Harrow Core Strategy (2012), Policies DM1 and DM7 of the Harrow
Development Management Policies Local Plan (2013), the Adopted
Supplementary Planning Document Residential Design Guide (2010),
and the Supplementary Planning Document Canons Park Estate
Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Strategy (2013).

DECISION: REFUSE

The Committee wished it to be recorded that the decision to refuse the
application was unanimous.

Any Other Urgent Business

Vote of Thanks - Mrinalini Rajaratnam

Councillor Marilyn Ashton, the Chair, led Members in paying tribute to Ms
Mrinalini Rajaratnam, from the Legal Department, and Assistant Team Leader
for Planning and regeneration, for her professionalism and legal advice during

the Committee’s deliberations.

Ms Rajaratnam was leaving Harrow Council to join another local authority.
She had been at Harrow Council for five years.

The video/audio recording of this meeting can be found at the following
link:

https://www.harrow.qov.uk/virtualmeeting

(Note: The meeting, having commenced at 6.30 pm, closed at 8.24 pm).

Planning Committee - 7 December 2022 15 Page 60


https://www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting

(Signed) Councillor Marilyn Ashton
Chair

Planning Committee - 7 December 2022 16 Page 61



Aaenda Item 11.(a)
Pages 17 to 40

Agenda Item: 1/01

o = application site

T ) [A£10] ALiLo] \Canons

! ank
Hanrow,

[
n\a‘_ z/"} Finnerwood preatd - SE A,
rark \ Little Stanmore
.\ Belmont
\Wéa[dmune \

Headstone Queens
s

Rayners
Lane

South
Harrow

Waxwell Lane Car Park, Waxwell Lane, Pinner P/1304/20

Planning Committee 18t Jan 2023 Waxwell Lane Car Park, Waxwell Lane, Pinner

17



LOCATION PLAN

Planning Committee 18t Jan 2023 Waxwell Lane Car Park, Waxwell Lane, Pinner

18



LONDON BOROUGH OF HARROW

PLANNING COMMITTEE

18™H JANUARY 2023

APPLICATION NUMBER: P/1304/20
VALIDATION DATE: 26/05/2020
LOCATION: WAXWELL LANE CAR PARK, WAXWELL LANE,

PINNER

(PINNORA MEWS)
WARD: PINNER
POSTCODE: N/A
APPLICANT: HARROW COUNCIL
AGENT: N/A
CASE OFFICER: KIMRY SCHLACTER
EXPIRY DATE: 25/08/2020

PROPOSAL

Variation of condition 27 (affordable housing and financial viability review mechanism)
attached to planning permission P/5680/17 dated 14/06/2018 to allow a change to the
timing for submission of the details to the condition from pre-commencement to 80%
occupation.

The Planning Committee is asked to:

RECOMMENDATION A

1) Agree the reasons for approval as set out in this report.

2) Grant planning permission subject to the Conditions listed in Appendix 1 of this
report.

It is recommended that the decision notice is split in two parts in a format similar to the
conditions at the end of this report i.e. conditions marked with a single asterix (*) are
conditions that will always be binding through the decision notice and conditions marked
with a double asterix (**) includes conditions that would be replaced by a legal agreement,
were the land owner to have the legal locus to enter into the legal agreement. Condition
28 specifically refers to this approach.

REASON FOR THE RECOMMENDATIONS

The proposal would be a more appropriate timing for the condition, as some of the
necessary information would not be obtainable until close to practical completion of the
project. The application falls under Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning General
Regulations 1992.

Planning Committee 18t Jan 2023 Waxwell Lane Car Park,
[...]


77 Hillview Road, Pinner, HAS 4PB P/3574/22

Planning Committee 18t January 2023 77 Hillview Road, Pinner, HA5 4PB

53



LOCATION PLAN

-
f’}-“'-trl.-@_
&7
&
& LB
2
I'Ej
¢ -
F
F ™
8
s
P
£ .
' g
I ™~ <
-
.
~—
S
-,
e

i

as

134

01-0 SITE LOCATION PLAM [1:500)

77 Hillview Road, Pinner, HA5 4PB

54

Planning Committee 18t January 2023



LONDON BOROUGH OF HARROW

PLANNING COMMITTEE

18th January 2023
APPLICATION NUMBER: P/3574/22
VALIDATE DATE: 18/10/2022
LOCATION: 77 HIILVIEW ROAD
WARD: HATCH END
POSTCODE: HA5 4PB
APPLICANT: MR & MRS MANGA
AGENT: TEN POINT FIVE ARCHITECTURE
CASE OFFICER: CATRIONA COOKE
EXPIRY DATE: 08/12/2022

PROPOSAL
Redevelopment to provide two x two storey (4 bed) semi-detached dwelling houses with

habitable roofspaces; proposed vehicle access; separate amenity space; bin and cycle
stores (Retrospective)

RECOMMENDATION

The Planning Committee is asked to:

1) Agree the reasons for approval as set out in this report, and
2) Grant planning permission subject to the conditions listed in Appendix 1 of this
report:

REASON FOR THE RECOMMENDATIONS

The development as constructed has an acceptable impact on the character and
appearance of the area.

Accordingly, weighing up the development plan policies and proposals along with other
material considerations including comments received in response to notification and
consultation as set out below, Officers consider and conclude that, subject to planning
conditions, the proposed development is acceptable and worthy of support. In accordance
with the National Planning Policy Framework, including its presumption in favour of
sustainable development, and subject to conditions, officers recommend that the application
is approved.

Planning Committee 18t January 2023 77 Hillview Road, Pinner, HA5 4PB

55



INFORMATION

This application is reported to Planning Committee at the request of a nominated member
in the public interest and therefore falls within provision A of the Scheme of Delegation.

Statuto
[...]
PMENT
(PROPOSED): Alterations to roof to form end gable, rear
dormer and insertion of three rooflights on front roofslope;
Front porch; Single storey side extensions to both sides;
Two storey rear extension

Refused
15/06/2020

Reasons for refusal:

1. The cubic content of the resulting roof space would exceed the cubic content of the
original roof space by more than 50 cubic meters. The proposal would therefore
not be within the tolerances of Schedule 2, Part 1 Class B.1(d)(ii) of The Town and
Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (as
amended).

2. The proposal is NOT therefore a lawful development.

P/0368/20

Lawful implementation of planning permission P/3331/16
(construction of pair of semi-detached two storey
dwellings with habitable roofspace (2 x 4 beds); new
vehicular access parking bin / cycle storage landscaping
and boundary treatments) allowed on appeal
APP/M5450/W/16/3161002

Granted
20/04/2020

P/3574/22

Redevelopment to provide two X two storey (4 bed) semi-
detached dwelling houses with habitable roofspaces;
proposed vehicle access; separate amenity space; bin
and cycle stores

Under
assessment

Planning Committee 18t January 2023

86

77 Hillview Road, Pinner, HAS5 4PB




4.0 CONSULTATION

4.1 A total of 41 consultation letters were sent to neighbouring properties regarding
this application. A total of 9 responses were received.

4.2 A site notice was posted on 14 November 2022 expiring on 5" December 2022.

4.3 A summary of the consultation responses received along with the Officer
comments are set out in the table below: -

= A total of 16 violations should not be allowed as will set a precedent for other
developers.

Officer comment: Section 73 of the Planning Act allows a developer to submit an

application for retrospective planning permission without complying with the original

permission, as is the case under this application. The LPA is required to determine such

application as it would for a new applicati
[...]
tionally blank

Planning Committee 18t January 2023 77 Hillview Road, Pinner, HAS 4PB

108



Aaenda Iltem 12.(d)
Pages 109 to 138

Agenda Item: 2/04

o = application site

43 Morecambe Gardens, Stanmore, HA7 4SL P/4842/21

Planning Committee 18! January 2023 43 Morecambe Gardens, Stanmore, HA7 4SL

109



LOCATION PLAN

43 Morecambe Gardens, Stanmore, HA7 4SL

Planning Committee 18" January 2023

110



LONDON BOROUGH OF HARROW

PLANNING COMMITTEE

18th January 2023
APPLICATION NUMBER: P/4842/21
VALIDATION DATE: 30/12/2021
LOCATION: 43 MORECAMBE GARDENS, STANMORE
WARD: CANONS
POSTCODE: HA7 4SL
APPLICANT: MR BABU HALAI
AGENT: MALIBU
CASE OFFICER: JOSEPHINE DUTTON

EXTENDED EXPIRY DATE: 14/11/2022

PROPOSAL

Conversion of dwelling into two flats (2 x 2 bed); front porch; single storey rear extension;
external alterations; parking; bin and cycle stores; proposed vehicle access.

The Planning Committee is asked to consider the following recommendation:

RECOMMENDATION
1) To agree the reasons for approval as set out in this report, and
2) Grant planning permission subject to subject to the Conditions listed in Appendix

1 of this report.

REASON FOR THE RECOMMENDATIONS

The creation of flats on the site is appropriate in this location and the proposed
extensions and external alterations do not appear at odds with the character of
development in the immediate area and would not have an adverse impact on the
amenity of future occupiers or the occupiers of adjoining properties.

Accordingly, weighing up the development plan policies and proposals, and other
material considerations including comments received in response to notification and
consultation as set out below, officers conclude that the application is worthy of support.

INFORMATION

This application is reported to Planning Committee at the request of a nominated
member in the public interest. This application was deferred from the December
committee.

Planning Committee 18t January 2023 43 Morecambe Gardens, Sta
[...]
mittee 18t January 2023 43 Morecambe Gardens, Stanmore, HA7 4SL

138



	Agenda
	Planning Committee  Agenda
	Useful Information
	Joining the Meeting virtually
	Filming / recording
	Agenda - Part I
	Guidance Note for Members of the Public attending the Planning Committee  (Pages 5 - 8)
	Agenda - Part II




	 Guidance Note for Members of the Public attending the Planning Committee
	Guidance Note for Members of the Public
	attending the Planning Committee
	Typical Planning Committee layout for the Auditorium
	Order of Committee Business
	Rights of Objectors & Applicants to speak at Planning Committees
	Addendum
	Decisions taken by the Planning Committee
	Refuse permission:
	Grant permission as recommended:
	Minded to grant permission contrary to officer’s recommendation:
	Defer for a site visit:
	Defer for further information/to seek amendments:
	Grant permission subject to a legal agreement:



	4 Minutes
	Minutes
	Planning Committee
	Minutes
	7 December 2022



	11.(a) 1/01, Waxwell Lane Car Park, P/1304/20
	12.(a) 2/01, 22 Hawthorn Drive, P/3789/22
	12.(b) 2/02, 77 Hillview Road, P/3574/22
	12.(c) 2/03, 77 Hillview Road, P/3564/22
	12.(d) 2/04, 43 Morecombe Gardens, P/4842/21



Minutes of the meeting


[image: image1.jpg]( I%r/‘auCOUNc:lL )

LONDON




Planning Committee 
Minutes
18 January 2023
	Present:
	
	

	Chair:
	Councillor Marilyn Ashton

	


	Councillors:
	Ghazanfar Ali

Christopher Baxter
Simon Brown


	Nitin Parekh

Norman Stevenson
Zak Wagman




	Apologies received:


	 Peymana Assad

	Salim Chowdhury 



<AI1>

128. Attendance by Reserve Members  
RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly appointed Reserve Members:
 
	Ordinary Member 

 
	Reserve Member
 

	Councillor Salim Chowdhury
	Councillor Norman Stevenson

	Councillor Peymana Assad
	Councillor Simon Brown


 
</AI1>

<AI2>

129. Right of Members to Speak  
RESOLVED:  That no Members, who were not members of the Committee, had indicated that they wished to speak at the meeting.
</AI2>

<AI3>

130. Declarations of Interest  
RESOLVED:  To note that the Declarations of Interests published in advance of the meeting on the Council’s website were taken as read, and in addition the following declarations of Interests were made on the following agenda items:
 
Section 1 - Major Applications
 
Agenda item 1/01, Waxwell Lane Car Park, P/1304/20
·                 Councillor Marilyn Ashton, the Chair, declared a non-pecuniary disclosable interest in that she was the Portfolio Holder for Planning and Regeneration, and this was a Harrow Council application.  She informed the committee that as she had been involved in issues around the site, she would hand the meeting to the Councillor Christopher Baxter (Vice-Chair) and leave the room whilst the application was considered and voted upon.
 
·                 Councillor Norman Stevenson declared a non-pecuniary disclosable interest in that he was the Ward Councillor, as the location of the site was in Pinner Ward.  He stated that he had been involved with the site when it was a car park and had visited when it was a construction site. He would remain in the meeting room whilst the application was considered and voted upon.
 
Section 2 – Other Applications Recommended for Grant
 
Agenda item 2/01, 22 Hawthorne Drive, P/3789/22
 
·                 Councillor Nitin Parekh declared a non-pecuniary disclosable interest in that the property belonged to a fellow Labour Group Councillor on the planning committee.  He would remain in the meeting room whilst the application was considered and voted upon.
 
·                 Councillor Simon Brown declared a non-pecuniary disclosable interest in that the property belonged to Councillor a fellow Labour Group Councillor on the Planning Committee.  He would remain in the meeting room whilst the application was considered and voted upon.
 
·                 Councillor Ghazanfar Ali declared a pecuniary disclosable interest in that he was the applicant as the property belonged to him.  He would leave the room whilst the application was considered and voted upon.
 
Agenda item 2/05 The Pavilion Green Library P/3983/22
·                 Councillor Marilyn Ashton, the Chair, declared a non-pecuniary disclosable interest in that she was the Portfolio Holder for Planning and Regeneration, she informed the committee that as she had no involvement in the application, except in her capacity as Portfolio Holder, she would remain in the meeting room whilst the application was considered and voted upon.
</AI3>

<AI4>

131. Minutes  
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2022 be taken as read and signed as a correct record.
</AI4>

<AI5>

132. Public Questions  
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were received.
</AI5>

<AI6>

133. Petitions  
RESOLVED:  To note that there were none.
</AI6>

<AI7>

134. Deputations  
RESOLVED:  To note that there were none.
</AI7>

<AI8>

135. References from Council and other Committees/Panels  
RESOLVED:  To note that there were none.

</AI8>

<AI9>

136. Addendum  
RESOLVED:  To accept the Addendum.
</AI9>

<AI10>

137. Representations on Planning Applications  
RESOLVED:  To note that there were none. 
</AI10>

<AI11>

Resolved Items  
</AI11>

<AI12>

138. 1/01, Waxwell Lane Car Park, P/1304/20  
PROPOSAL:  variation of condition 27 (affordable housing and financial viability review mechanism) attached to planning permission P/5680/17 dated 14/06/2018 to allow a change to the timing for submission of the details to the condition from pre-commencement to 80% occupation (as amended by the Addendum).
 
Councillor Marylin Ashton (Chair) left the meeting room and Councillor Christopher Baxter (Vice-Chair) chaired the meeting for this item.
 
The Committee voted and resolved to accept officer recommendations.
 
RECOMMENDATION A
 
The Committee was asked to:
 
1) agree the reasons for approval as set out in the report; and
 
2) grant planning permission subject to the Conditions listed in Appendix 1 of the report.  It was recommended that the decision notice be split in two parts in a format similar to the conditions at the end of the report i.e. conditions marked with a single asterix (*) were conditions that would always be binding through the decision notice and conditions marked with a double asterix (**) included conditions that would be replaced by a legal agreement, were the land owner to have the legal locus to enter into the legal agreement. Condition 28 specifically refers to this approach.
 
DECISION:  GRANT
 
The Committee wished it to be recorded that the decision to grant the application was unanimous.
</AI12>

<AI13>

139. 2/01, 22 Hawthorn Drive, P/3789/22  
PROPOSAL:   Certificate of Lawful Development (Proposed) - alterations and extension to roof to form end gable; rear dormer; two rooflights in front roof slope; window in end gable.
 
Councillor Ghazanfar Ali left the meeting room during the consideration of this item.
 
The Committee voted and resolved to agree officer recommendations.
 
RECOMMENDATION
 
The Committee was asked to:
 
1)              agree the reasons for approval as set out in the report; and
 
2)              grant certificate of lawful proposed development.
 
DECISION:  GRANT
 
The Committee wished it to be recorded that the decision to grant the application was unanimous.
</AI13>

<AI14>

140. 2/02, 77 Hillview Road, P/3574/22  
PROPOSAL:  redevelopment to provide two x two storey (4 bed) semi-detached dwelling houses with habitable roofspaces; proposed vehicle access; separate amenity space; bin and cycle stores (Retrospective).
 
Councillor Marilyn Ashton (Chair) re-joined the meeting and took over from Councillor Christopher Baxter (Vice-Chair) to chair the rest of the meeting.
 
The Committee voted and resolved to refuse officer recommendations.
 
RECOMMENDATION
 
The Committee was asked to:
 
1)              agree the reasons for approval as set out in the report; and
 
2)              grant planning permission subject to the conditions listed in Appendix 1 of the report.
 
Councillor Marilyn Ashton, Chair of the committee proposed that the application be refused for the following reason:
 
The proposal, by reason of the numerous discrepancies in respect of the use of materials and design features, is a significant departure from the approved plans, resulting in the design and appearance of the development as being incongruous and out of character in the street scene, contrary to Policy CS1 Harrow Core Strategy (2012), DM1 Harrow development Management Policy (2013), and D3 London Plan (2021).
 
The proposal was seconded by Councillor Norman Stevenson, put to the vote and agreed.
 
DECISION:  REFUSE
 
The Committee wished it to be recorded that the decision to refuse the application was by majority of the votes.
 
Councillor Nitin Parekh voted to abstain from voting.
 
Councillors Marilyn Ashton (Chair), Norman Stevenson, Christopher Baxter (Vice-Chair), Ghazanfar Ali, Simon Brown and Zak Wagman voted to refuse the application.
</AI14>

<AI15>

141. 2/03, 77 Hillview Road, P/3564/22  
PROPOSAL:  variation of condition 2 (approved plans) attached to planning permission P/3331/16 allowed on appeal reference PP/M5450/W/16/3161002 to allow alterations to elevations.
 
The Committee voted and resolved to refuse officer recommendations.
 
RECOMMENDATION
 
The Committee was asked to:
 
1)              agree the reasons for approval as set out in the report; and
 
2)              grant planning permission subject to the conditions listed in Appendix 1 of the report.
 
Councillor Marilyn Ashton, Chair of the committee proposed that the application be refused for the following reason:
 
The proposal, by reason of the numerous discrepancies in respect of the use of materials and design features, is a significant departure from the approved plans, resulting in the design and appearance of the development as being incongruous and out of character in the street scene, contrary to Policy CS1 Harrow Core Strategy (2012), DM1 Harrow development Management Policy (2013), and D3 London Plan (2021).
 
The proposal was seconded by Councillor Norman Stevenson, put to the vote and agreed.
 
DECISION:  REFUSE
 
The Committee wished it to be recorded that the decision to refuse the application was by majority of the votes.
 
Councillor Nitin Parekh voted to abstain from voting.
 
Councillors Marilyn Ashton (Chair), Norman Stevenson, Christopher Baxter (Vice-Chair), Ghazanfar Ali, Simon Brown and Zak Wagman voted to refuse the application.
</AI15>

<AI16>

142. 2/04, 43 Morecombe Gardens, P/4842/21  
PROPOSAL:  conversion of dwelling into two flats (2 x 2 bed); front porch; single storey rear extension; external alterations; parking; bin and cycle stores; proposed vehicle access.
 
The Committee voted and resolved to accept officer recommendations.
 
RECOMMENDATION
 
The Committee was asked to: 
 
1)              to agree the reasons for approval as set out in the report; and
 
2)              grant planning permission subject to subject to the Conditions listed in Appendix 1 of the report.
 
The Committee voted and resolved to agree officer recommendations.
 
DECISION:  GRANT
 
The Committee wished it to be recorded that the decision to grant the application was unanimous.
</AI16>

<AI17>

143. Any Other Urgent Business  
PROPOSAL:  change of use of Pavilion building from Library (Class F1) to Registrars Office (Sui Generis).
 
The Committee voted and resolved to accept officer recommendations.
 
RECOMMENDATION
 
The Committee was asked to:
 
1)              agree the reason for approval as set out in the report; and
 
2)              grant planning permission subject to the conditions listed in Appendix 1 of the report.
 
DECISION:  GRANT
 
The Committee wished it to be recorded that the decision to grant the application was by a majority of the votes.
 
Councillor Nitin Parekh abstained from voting.
 
Councillors Marilyn Ashton (Chair), Norman Stevenson, Christopher Baxter (Vice-Chair), Ghazanfar Ali, Simon Brown and Zak Wagman voted to agree the application.
</AI17>

<AI18>

The video/audio recording of this meeting can be found at the following link: 
 
https://www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting
 
</AI18>

<TRAILER_SECTION>
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.30 pm, closed at 7.25 pm).
(Signed) Councillor Marilyn Ashton
Chair
</TRAILER_SECTION>
<LAYOUT_SECTION>
1. FIELD_TITLE  
FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
2. FIELD_TITLE  
</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE  
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE  
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
1.(a) FIELD_TITLE:  
</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
1.(b) FIELD_TITLE:  
FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION_2>
FIELD_TITLE  
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION_2>
Planning Committee - 18 January 2023
Page 68

